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DETROIT LAKES CITY COUNCIL

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2022

KAEAAIAIAAAAAIAIAAAAAIAEAAIAEIAAAEIAAAAAAAAAIAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAArAhhdhhhdrhhihhihkiihkiiikki

MISSION STATEMENT
Provide the citizens of Detroit Lakes with a responsible and responsive local government
structure which insures the community’s public safety, health, quality of life, and general welfare
in a manner that is accountable to both current and future generations of citizens.

The items on my desk as of Tuesday, November 15, 2022, to be presented for discussion and
action at the special meeting of the City Council on Friday, November 18 2022, at 3:00 P.M. in
the Community Room at the Detroit Lakes Police Department, are as follows:

1. Consideration to aanvassing the Election Results|from November 8, 2022

Sincerely,
/sl KELCEY KLEMM
Kelcey Klemm
City Administrator
KK/kjt

Enclosures



Exhibit 1.1 Return to Agenda

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-1118A

IN THE MATTER OF CANVASSING THE VOTES CAST AT THE CITY ELECTION
HELD NOVEMBER 8, 2022

WHEREAS, the returns made to the City Administrator of the City of Detroit Lakes, by
the duly appointed judges of the City Election held November 8, 2022, show the votes cast at the
election to be as follows:

Total Votes Cast First Ward  Second Ward  Third Ward  Total Votes
Council Member at Large

4-Year Term

Natalie Bly 377 576 537 1490
Jaimie J. Deraney 354 649 671 1674
Celeste Koppe 264 382 365 1011
Jackie Buboltz 434 702 602 1738

Council Member Ward 1
4-Year Term
Shaun Carlson 783

Council Member Ward 2
4-Year Term
Michael Stearns 1130

Council Member Ward 3

4-Year Term

Jay Wold 480

Matt Boeke 772
And;

WHEREAS, after canvassing the returns made by the Judges of said City Election, the
Council Found that the above report is correct, noting the following write-in votes were: Council
Member Ward 1: Matt Boeke (1), Council Memer Ward 2: Brendan Witt (1), Greg Beck (1),
Jane Spaeth (1), Linda Schonviller (1), Paula Christanson (1), Council Member Ward 3: Brady
Young (1), Aaron Colby (1), Alderman at Large: Ashleigh Priddy (1), Christopher Rausch (1),
Deb Swanger (1), Barry Schoeder (1), Matt Boeke (1), Zachary Priddy (1), Liz Schouviller (1),
Jane Spaeth (1), Shane Nelson (1), Paul Rohweller (1), Greg Beck (1), Boeke (2), Thomas Carl
Mortenson (1), Cole Hanson (1), Casey Nelson (1), Shawn Carlson (4), Mark Maile (1).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the Council of the City of Detroit
Lakes, Minnesota, that the following named persons received a plurality of all votes cast for the
offices opposite their respective name for terms as indicated, beginning January 1, 2023,
pursuant to Section 4.06 of the Amended Home Rule Charter of the City of Detroit Lakes:



OFFICE
Council Member Ward 1
Council Member Ward 2
Council Member Ward 3
Alderman at Large
Alderman at Large

ELECTED OFFICIAL

Shaun Carlson
Michael Stearns
Matt Boeke
Jaimie J. Deraney
Jackie Buboltz

Passed and adopted this 18" day of November, 2022.

Approved this 18" day of November, 2022.

Glori French, City Clerk

TERM
4-Year Term
4-Year Term
4-Year Term
4-Year Term
4-Year Term

Matt Brenk, Mayor



Exhibit 1.2

Abstract of Votes Cast
In the Precincts of the City of Detroit Lakes
State of Minnesota
at the State General Election
Held Tuesday, November 8, 2022

as compiled from the official returns.

[Return to Agenda




Abstract print version 39202, generated 11/14/2022 4:38:15 PM

Summary of Totals
City of Detroit Lakes

Tuesday, November 8, 2022 State General Election

Number of persons registered as of 7 a.m.

Number of persons registered on Election Day

Number of accepted regular, military, and overseas absentee ballots and mail ballots
Number of federal office only absentee ballots

Number of presidential absentee ballots

Total number of persons voting

Abstract print version 39202, generated 11/14/2022 4:38:15 PM

5881
263

809

3833
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Summary of Totals
City of Detroit Lakes
Tuesday, November 8, 2022 State General Election

KEY TO PARTY ABBREVIATIONS

NP - Nonpartisan

Council Member at Large (Detroit Lakes) (Elect 2)

NP NP NP NP wi
Natalie Bly Jaimie J. Deraney Celeste Koppe Jackie Buboltz WRITE-IN
1490 1674 1011 1738 27

Council Member Ward 1 (Detroit Lakes)

NP WI
Shaun Carlson WRITE-IN
783 7

Council Member Ward 2 (Detroit Lakes)

NP WI
Michael Stearns WRITE-IN
1130 5

Council Member Ward 3 (Detroit Lakes)

NP NP WI
Jay Wold Matt Boeke WRITE-IN
460 772 3
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Precinct

03 0055 : DETROIT LAKES W1 P1
03 0065 : DETROIT LAKES W2 P1
03 0075 : DETROIT LAKES W3 P1
City of Detroit Lakes Total:

Detail of Election Results
City of Detroit Lakes

Tuesday, November 8, 2022 State General Election

Persons Registered
as of 7 A.M.

1669
2062
2150
5881

Persons Registered
on Election Day
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69
92
102
263

Total Number of
Persons Voting

964
1387
1482
3833



Detail of Election Results
City of Detroit Lakes
Tuesday, November 8, 2022 State General Election

Office Title: Council Member at Large (Detroit Lakes) (Elect 2)

Precinct

03 0055 : DETROIT LAKES W1 P1
03 0065 : DETROIT LAKES W2 P1
03 0075 : DETROIT LAKES W3 P1
Total:

Office Title: Council Member Ward 1 (Detroit Lakes)

Precinct

03 0055 : DETROIT LAKES W1 P1

Total:

Office Title: Council Member Ward 2 (Detroit Lakes)

Precinct

03 0065 : DETROIT LAKES W2 P1
Total:

NP
Natalie Bly

377
576
537
1490

NP
Shaun Carlson

783
783

NP
Michael Stearns

1130
1130

NP
Jaimie J. Deraney

354
649
671
1674

Wi
WRITE-IN

7
7

Wi
WRITE-IN

5
5
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NP
Celeste Koppe

264
382
365
1011

NP
Jackie Buboltz

434
702
602
1738

Wi
WRITE-IN

10
10

7
27



Detail of Election Results
City of Detroit Lakes
Tuesday, November 8, 2022 State General Election

Office Title: Council Member Ward 3 (Detroit Lakes)

Precinct NP

Jay Wold
03 0075 : DETROIT LAKES W3 P1 460
Total: 460

NP

Matt Boeke
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772
772

Wi
WRITE-IN

3
3



We, the legally constituted county canvassing board, certify that we have herein specified the names of the persons receiving votes and the number of votes received by each
office voted on, and have specified the number of votes for and against each question voted on, at the State General Election held on Tuesday, November 8, 2022

As appears by the returns of the election precincts voting in this election, duly returned to, filed, opened, and canvassed, and now remaining on file in the office of the City of Detroit
Lakes Clerk. Witness our official signature at in County this day of
2022.

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board
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State of Minnesota
City of Detroit Lakes

1, , Clerk of the City of Detroit Lakes do hereby certify the within and foregoing pages to be a
full and correct copy of the original abstract and return of the votes cast in the City of Detroit Lakes State General Election held on Tuesday, November 8, 2022.

Witness my hand and official seal of office this day of , 2022.
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