# SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2022

\*

### **MISSION STATEMENT**

Provide the citizens of Detroit Lakes with a responsible and responsive local government structure which insures the community's public safety, health, quality of life, and general welfare in a manner that is accountable to both current and future generations of citizens.

The items on my desk as of Tuesday, November 15, 2022, to be presented for discussion and action at the special meeting of the City Council on **Friday, November 18 2022, at 3:00 P.M.** in the Community Room at the Detroit Lakes Police Department, are as follows:

1. Consideration to a resolution canvassing the Election Results from November 8, 2022

Sincerely,

/s/ **KELCEY KLEMM**Kelcey Klemm
City Administrator

KK/kjt Enclosures Exhibit 1.1 Return to Agenda

### RESOLUTION NO. 2022-1118A

### IN THE MATTER OF CANVASSING THE VOTES CAST AT THE CITY ELECTION HELD NOVEMBER 8, 2022

**WHEREAS,** the returns made to the City Administrator of the City of Detroit Lakes, by the duly appointed judges of the City Election held November 8, 2022, show the votes cast at the election to be as follows:

Total Votes Cast	First Ward	Second Ward	Third Ward	Total Votes
Council Member at Large				
4-Year Term				
Natalie Bly	377	576	537	1490
Jaimie J. Deraney	354	649	671	1674
Celeste Koppe	264	382	365	1011
Jackie Buboltz	434	702	602	1738
Council Member Ward 1				
4-Year Term				
Shaun Carlson	783			
Council Member Ward 2				
4-Year Term				
Michael Stearns		1130		
Council Member Ward 3				
4-Year Term				
Jay Wold			480	
Matt Boeke			772	

And:

WHEREAS, after canvassing the returns made by the Judges of said City Election, the Council Found that the above report is correct, noting the following write-in votes were: Council Member Ward 1: Matt Boeke (1), Council Memer Ward 2: Brendan Witt (1), Greg Beck (1), Jane Spaeth (1), Linda Schonviller (1), Paula Christanson (1), Council Member Ward 3: Brady Young (1), Aaron Colby (1), Alderman at Large: Ashleigh Priddy (1), Christopher Rausch (1), Deb Swanger (1), Barry Schoeder (1), Matt Boeke (1), Zachary Priddy (1), Liz Schouviller (1), Jane Spaeth (1), Shane Nelson (1), Paul Rohweller (1), Greg Beck (1), Boeke (2), Thomas Carl Mortenson (1), Cole Hanson (1), Casey Nelson (1), Shawn Carlson (4), Mark Maile (1).

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, By the Council of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, that the following named persons received a plurality of all votes cast for the offices opposite their respective name for terms as indicated, beginning January 1, 2023, pursuant to Section 4.06 of the Amended Home Rule Charter of the City of Detroit Lakes:

OFFICE Council Member Ward 1 Council Member Ward 2 Council Member Ward 3 Alderman at Large Alderman at Large	ELECTED OFFICIAL Shaun Carlson Michael Stearns Matt Boeke Jaimie J. Deraney Jackie Buboltz	TERM 4-Year Term 4-Year Term 4-Year Term 4-Year Term 4-Year Term 4-Year Term
Passed and adopted this 18 <sup>th</sup> day of Nove	mber, 2022.	
Approved this 18 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 202	22.	
	Matt Brenk,	Mayor
Glori French, City Clerk		

Exhibit 1.2 Return to Agenda

Abstract of Votes Cast
In the Precincts of the City of Detroit Lakes
State of Minnesota
at the State General Election
Held Tuesday, November 8, 2022

as compiled from the official returns.

### Summary of Totals City of Detroit Lakes Tuesday, November 8, 2022 State General Election

Number of persons registered as of 7 a.m.	5881
Number of persons registered on Election Day	263
Number of accepted regular, military, and overseas absentee ballots and mail ballots	809
Number of federal office only absentee ballots	0
Number of presidential absentee ballots	0
Total number of persons voting	3833

## Summary of Totals City of Detroit Lakes Tuesday, November 8, 2022 State General Election

#### **KEY TO PARTY ABBREVIATIONS**

NP - Nonpartisan

Council Member at Large (Detroit Lakes) (Elect 2)

NP NP NP WI Celeste Koppe 1011 Natalie Bly 1490 WRITE-IN Jaimie J. Deraney Jackie Buboltz 1674 1738 27

Council Member Ward 1 (Detroit Lakes)

NP WI Shaun Carlson WRITE-IN

783

Council Member Ward 2 (Detroit Lakes)

NP WI

WRITE-IN Michael Stearns

1130

Council Member Ward 3 (Detroit Lakes)

NP NP WI

Jay Wold 460 WRITE-IN Matt Boeke

772

### Detail of Election Results City of Detroit Lakes Tuesday, November 8, 2022 State General Election

Precinct	Persons Registered as of 7 A.M.	Persons Registered on Election Day	Total Number of Persons Voting
03 0055 : DETROIT LAKES W1 P1	1669	69	964
03 0065 : DETROIT LAKES W2 P1	2062	92	1387
03 0075 : DETROIT LAKES W3 P1	2150	102	1482
City of Detroit Lakes Total:	5881	263	3833

### Detail of Election Results City of Detroit Lakes Tuesday, November 8, 2022 State General Election

Office Title: Council Member at Large (Detroit Lakes) (Elect 2)

Precinct	NP Natalie Bly	NP Jaimie J. Deraney	NP Celeste Koppe	NP Jackie Buboltz	WI WRITE-IN
03 0055 : DETROIT LAKES W1 P1	377	354	264	434	10
03 0065 : DETROIT LAKES W2 P1	576	649	382	702	10
03 0075 : DETROIT LAKES W3 P1	537	671	365	602	7
Total:	1490	1674	1011	1738	27

Office Title: Council Member Ward 1 (Detroit Lakes)

Precinct	NP Shaun Carlson	WI WRITE-IN
03 0055 : DETROIT LAKES W1 P1	783	7
Total:	783	7

Office Title: Council Member Ward 2 (Detroit Lakes)

Precinct	NP Michael Stearns	WI WRITE-IN
03 0065 : DETROIT LAKES W2 P1	1130	5
Total:	1130	5

### Detail of Election Results City of Detroit Lakes Tuesday, November 8, 2022 State General Election

Office Title: Council Member Ward 3 (Detroit Lakes)

Precinct	NP	NP	WI
	Jay Wold	Matt Boeke	WRITE-IN
03 0075 : DETROIT LAKES W3 P1	460	772	3
Total:	460	772	3

We, the legally constituted county canvassing board, certify that we have here office voted on, and have specified the number of votes for and against each	ein specified the names of the per question voted on, at the State G	rsons receiving votes and the nur eneral Election held on Tuesday,	mber of votes received by each November 8, 2022
As appears by the returns of the election precincts voting in this election, duly Lakes Clerk. Witness our official signature at2022.	returned to, filed, opened, and ca	anvassed, and now remaining on County this	file in the office of the City of Detroiday of,
Member of canvassing board			
Member of canvassing board			
Member of canvassing board			
Member of canvassing board			
Member of canvassing board			
Member of canvassing board			
Member of canvassing board			

State of Minnesota City of Detroit Lakes	
	f the City of Detroit Lakes do hereby certify the within and foregoing pages to be a the City of Detroit Lakes State General Election held on Tuesday, November 8, 2022.
Witness my hand and official seal of office this day of	, 2022.